MANAGEMENT AND SPONSORSHIP AGREEMENT AND UNDERWRITING

AND PLACEMENT AGREEMENT

68

The information in the following table should be read in conjunction with the full text of this Offer

Document, including the “Independent and Reporting Auditor’s Report on the combined financial

statements of MeGroup Ltd. and its subsidiary corporations for the Financial Years Ended

31 March 2016, 2017 and 2018” as set out in Appendix A to this Offer Document as well as the

section entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial

Position” of this Offer Document.

The following table sets out our cash and cash equivalents, capitalisation and indebtedness which

have been prepared based on the management accounts of our Group as of 31 July 2018, on an

actual basis and as adjusted for the issuance of the Invitation Shares and at the Invitation Price

and the application of the net proceeds from the Invitation (in the manner described in the section

entitled “Use of Proceeds” of this Offer Document).

(RM)

As at 31 March

2018

As at 31 July 2018

Unaudited

(As adjusted

for the

issuance of the

Invitation

Shares and the

application of

net proceeds(1))

Cash and cash equivalents 11,018,847 12,610,766 19,813,554

Indebtedness

Current

– secured and guaranteed 9,364,889 13,542,626 13,542,626

– secured and non-guaranteed 399,597 399,597 399,597

– unsecured and guaranteed 788,940 766,104 766,104

– unsecured and non-guaranteed – – –

Non-current

– secured and guaranteed 12,780,680 13,216,318 13,216,318

– secured and non-guaranteed 555,250 402,388 402,388

– unsecured and guaranteed 3,432,877 3,261,012 3,261,012

– unsecured and non-guaranteed – – –

Total indebtedness 27,322,233 31,588,045 31,588,045

Total Shareholders’ equity 30,501,909 35,164,715 42,367,503

Total capitalisation and

indebtedness 57,824,142 66,752,760 73,955,548

Note:

(1) The net proceeds was translated based on the exchange rate of S$1.00:RM3.0218 as at the Latest Practicable Date

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

69

OUR BANKING AND OTHER FACILITIES

As of 31 July 2018, our banking and other facilities (utilised and unutilised) were as follows:

Borrower Lender Type of facilities

Amount of

facilities

granted

(RM)

Amount

utilised

(RM)

Amount

unutilised

(RM)

Interest

rate per

annum

Maturity

profile

MNSB MayBank Term loan(1), (2) 1,875,200 1,875,200 Nil 4.55% 20 years

commencing

January

2014

Term loan(1), (2), (3), (26) 1,500,000 1,444,339 Nil 7.65% 5 years

[…]

in our Company for a period of 12 months commencing from the date of our Company’s admission

to Catalist (the “Moratorium Period”).

SHAREHOLDERS

85

Dilution is the amount by which the Invitation Price paid by the applicants for our Invitation Shares

in this Invitation exceeds our NAV per Share immediately after the Invitation. As at 31 March 2018,

our NAV per Share before adjusting for the estimated net proceeds due to us from the Invitation

and based on the pre-Invitation issued and paid-up share capital of 102,000,000 Shares was 9.90

cents per Share.

Pursuant to the Invitation in respect of 16,500,000 Invitation Shares at the Invitation Price, our

NAV per Share after adjusting for the estimated net proceeds due to us from the issue of the

Invitation Shares and based on the post-Invitation issued and paid-up share capital of

118,500,000 Shares would have been 10.53 cents. This represents an immediate increase in the

NAV per Share of 0.63 cents to our existing Shareholders and an immediate dilution of 12.47 cents

in the NAV per Share or approximately 54.2% to our new public investors subscribing for and/or

purchasing the Invitation Shares at the Invitation Price.

The following table illustrates the dilution on a per Share basis as at 31 March 2018:

Cents

Invitation Price per Share 23.00

NAV per Share as at 31 March 2018 based on the pre-Invitation ordinary share

capital of 102,000,000 Shares(1)

9.90

Increase in NAV per Share attributable to the Invitation 0.63

NAV per Share after adjusting for the issue of the Invitation Shares and based

on the post-Invitation share capital of 118,500,000 Shares

10.53

Dilution in NAV per Share to new public investors 12.47

Dilution in NAV per Share to new public investors as a percentage of the

Invitation Price

54.2%

Note:

(1) The NAV was translated based on the exchange rate of S$1.00: RM3.0218 as at the Latest Practicable Date.

The following table summarises the total number of Shares acquired by our existing Shareholders

during the three years prior to the date of lodgement of this Offer Document with the SGX-ST, total

consideration paid and average price (effective cash cost) per Share paid by our existing

Shareholders and our new public investors pursuant to the Invitation:

Number of

Shares

issued/

acquired

Total

consideration

(S$)

Average

price per

Share

(cents)

Directors

Mr Wong Cheong Chee – – –

Ms Wong Keat Yee – – –

Substantial Shareholders

(other than Directors)

JCWW Holdings Pte. Ltd.(1) 60,677,497 5,136,942 8.47

Mr Lee Khoon Chuan 15,468,947 1,309,597 8.47

Crimson Cloud Sdn. Bhd.(2) 12,117,353 1,025,852 8.47

Other Shareholders

Mr Wong Sai Hou 3,393,264 287,273 8.47

DILUTION

86

Number of

Shares

issued/

acquired

Total

consideration

(S$)

Average

price per

Share

(cents)

Ms Badariyah Binti Hussein 1,774,254 150,208 8.47

Mr Ong Hock Seng(3) 1,200,151 101,604 8.47

Mr Ahmad Izzudin Bin Md. Isa 338,722 28,676 8.47

Mr Ng Tin Poh @ Ng Say Heng 3,514,906 297,571 8.47

Ms Ng Bee Eng 3,514,906 297,571 8.47

New public investors 16,500,000 3,795,000 23.00

Notes:

(1) JCWW Holdings Pte. Ltd. is a company incorporated in Singapore. The shareholders of JCWW Holdings Pte. Ltd. are

our Executive Chairman and CEO, Mr Wong Cheong Chee and his wife, Mdm Lee Soh Hong (who own 70% of the

shares of JCWW Holdings Pte. Ltd. in joint names), our Executive Director, Ms Wong Keat Yee (10%), and our

Executive Officers Mr Wong Sai Hou (10%) and Mr Wong Sai Keat (10%). JCWW Holdings Pte. Ltd. was allotted and

issued the 60,677,497 Shares under the Restructuring Exercise.